



Bid Number 50-00135546

TWO YEAR CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY OF GARDEN TOOLS TO BE ORDERED ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES WITHIN JEFFERSON PARISH.

BID DUE: SEPTEMBER 16, 2021 AT 2:00 PM

ATTENTION VENDORS!!!

Please review all pages and respond accordingly, complying with all provisions in the technical specifications and Jefferson Parish Instructions for Bidders and General Terms and Conditions. All bids must be received on the Purchasing Department's eProcurement site, www.jeffparishbids.net, by the bid due date and time. Late bids will not be accepted.

**Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department
200 Derbigny Street
General Government Building, Suite 4400
Gretna, LA 70053
Donna Reamey
Email: Dreamey@jeffparish.net
Phone: 504-364-2684**

DATE: 8/25/2021

BID NO.: 50-00135546

Page: 3

INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS

Jefferson Parish and its partners as the recipients of federal funds are fully committed to awarding a contract(s) to firm(s) that will provide high quality services and that are dedicated to diversity and to containing costs. Thus, Jefferson Parish strongly encourages the involvement of minority and/or woman-owned business enterprises (DBE's, including MBE's, WBE's and SBE's) to stimulate participation in procurement and assistance programs.

The purpose and intention of this invitation to bid is to afford all suppliers an equal opportunity to bid on all construction, maintenance, repair, operating supplies and/or equipment listed in this bid proposal. JEFFERSON PARISH WILL ACCEPT ONE BID ONLY FROM EACH VENDOR. Items bid must meet specifications.

Advertised bids will be tabulated and a copy of the tabulation will be forwarded to each responding bidder.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE REGULATIONS JEFFERSON PARISH OFFERS ELECTRONIC PROCUREMENT TO ALL VENDORS

This electronic procurement system allows vendors the convenience of reviewing and submitting bids online.

This is a secure site and authorized personnel have limited read access only. Bidders are to submit electronically using this free service; while the website accepts various file types, one single PDF file containing all appropriate and required bid documents is preferred. Bidders submitting uploaded images of bid responses are solely responsible for clarity. If uploaded images/documents are not legible, then bidder's submission will be rejected. Please note all requirements contained in this bid package for electronic bid submission.

Please visit our E-Procurement Page at www.jeffparishbids.net to register and view Jefferson Parish solicitations. For more information, please visit the Purchasing Department page at <http://purchasing.jeffparish.net>.

The general specifications for construction projects and the purchase of materials, services and/or supplies are those adopted by the JEFFERSON PARISH Council by Resolution No. 113646 or 113647 as amended. The general conditions adopted by this resolution shall be considered as much a part of this document as if they were written wholly herein. A copy may be obtained from the Office of the Parish Clerk, Suite 6700, Jefferson Parish General Government Building, 200 Derbigny Street, Gretna, LA 70053. You may also obtain a copy by visiting the Purchasing Department webpage at <http://purchasing.jeffparish.net> and clicking on Online Forms.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS BID

PLEASE MATCH THE NUMBERS PRINTED IN THIS BOX WITH THE CORRESPONDING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW.

10, 12, 13, 15

1. All bidders must attend the MANDATORY pre-bid conference and will be required to sign in and out as evidence of attendance. In accordance with LSA R.S. 38:2212(I), all prospective bidders shall be present at the beginning of the MANDATORY pre-bid conference and shall remain in attendance for the duration of the conference. Any prospective bidder who fails to attend the conference or remain for the duration shall be prohibited from submitting a bid for the project.
2. Attendance to this pre-bid conference is optional. However, failure to attend the pre-bid conference shall not relieve the bidder of responsibility for information discussed at the conference. Furthermore, failure to attend the pre-bid conference and inspection does not relieve the successful bidder from the necessity of furnishing materials or performing any work that may be required to complete the work in accordance with the specification with no additional cost to the owner.
3. Contractor must hold current applicable JEFFERSON PARISH licenses with the Department of Inspection and Code Enforcement. Contractor shall obtain any and all permits required by the JEFFERSON PARISH Department of Inspection and Code Enforcement. The contractor shall be responsible for the payment of these permits. All permits must be obtained prior to the start of the project. Contractor must also hold any and all applicable Federal and State licenses. Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of these permits and shall obtain them prior to the start of the project.

DATE: 8/25/2021

Page: 6

BID NO.: 50-00135546

BID FORM
Non Public Works

All Public Work Projects are required to use the Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form

All prices must be held firm unless an escalation provision is requested in this bid. Jefferson Parish will allow one escalation during the term of the contract, which may not exceed the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics National Index for all Urban Consumers, unadjusted 12 month figure. The most recently published figure issued at the time an adjustment is requested will be used. A request must be made in writing by the vendor, and the escalation will only be applied to purchases made after the request is made.

Are you requesting an escalation provision?

YES _____ NO _____

MAXIMUM ESCALATION PERCENTAGE REQUESTED _____%

INITIAL BID PRICES WILL REMAIN FIRM THROUGH THE DATE OF _____

For the purposes of comparison of bids when an escalation provision is requested, Jefferson Parish will apply the maximum escalation percentage quoted by the bidder to the period to which it is applied in the bid. The initial price and the escalation will be used to calculate the total bid price. It will be assumed, for comparison of prices only, that an equal amount of material or labor is purchased each month throughout the entire contract.

DELIVERY: FOB JEFFERSON PARISH

INDICATE DELIVERY DATE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 1 to 2 week lead

LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.: (if applicable) _____

THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER:

FIRM NAME: Gas and Supply

ADDRESS: 111 Buras Dr.

CITY, STATE: Belle Chase, LA ZIP: 70037

TELEPHONE: (504) 392-2400 FAX: (504) 392-1500

EMAIL ADDRESS: danielle.lewis@gasandsupply.com

In the event that addenda are issued with this bid, bidders MUST acknowledge all addenda on the bid form. Bidder must acknowledge receipt of an addendum on the bid form by placing the addendum number as indicated. Failure to acknowledge any addendum on the bid form will result in bid rejection.

Acknowledge Receipt of Addenda: NUMBER: _____

NUMBER: _____

NUMBER: _____

NUMBER: _____

TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID ITEMS: \$ 155,974.11

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Danielle Lewis

Danielle Lewis

Printed Name

TITLE: Sales

SIGNING INDICATES YOU HAVE READ AND COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS.

NOTE: All bids should be returned with the BID NUMBER and BID OPENING DATE indicated on the outside of the envelope submitted to the Purchasing Department.

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
			TWO YEAR CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY OF GARDEN TOOLS TO BE ORDERED ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES WITHIN JEFFERSON PARISH.	\$9.70	\$19.40
1	2.00	EA	0010 Ames 64025 Lawn and Leaf Rake Head Width: 22 Inch Number of Teeth: 22 Handle: 65 Inch Steel head, heavy duty pull type, zinc plated spring, pop tag Head color: Red Grade: 5 Stars Poly steel - durable steel and lightweight polypropylene steel tines and polypropylene base or equal	\$15.64	\$782.00
2	50.00	EA	0020 Ames 2825300 Garden Rake Head Width: 16 Inch Length of Teeth: 3 Inch Handle: 63 Inch Grade: 5 Stars Guaranteed For Life Bow head rake, one piece hot forged steel head, capped ferrule or equal	20.35	\$4,477.00
3	220.00	EA	0030 Ames 28252100 Garden Rake Forged Bowrake with Fiberglass Handle 1 Piece, 60 Inch Handle Head Piece: 15.75 Wide Tines: 16 Height: 64 Inch or equal	\$20.35	\$814.00
4	40.00	EA	0040 Ames 2825400 Garden Hoe Fiberglass Handle Blade Size: 6-1/4 Inch x 5.5 Inch Handle: 57.375 Inch Grade: 5 stars Guaranteed For Life General purpose garden, field hoe, forged steel head, ferrule securely pinned to handle or equal	\$18.10	\$362.00
5	20.00	EA	0050 Ames 2825800 Action Hoe Double Edge Cultivation Weeder/Edger Tool Handle: 54 Inch Blade Size: (Head Width 4 Inch x 6 Inch) or equal	\$26.15	\$1,307.50
6	50.00	EA	0060 Ames 2826900 - 6 Tine Manure Fork Bent Pattern		

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
7	150.00	EA	Forged Oval Tines Pointed, Tempered Handle: 61 Inch or equal	\$34.70	\$5,205.00
			0070 Ames 1804300 Potato Hook 4-Tine Forged Blue Head Handle: 54 Inch Ash or equal **NEW P/N 75144**	\$39.55	\$988.75
8	25.00	EA	0080 Ames 2703200 Post Hole Digger Blade Size: 6.25 Inch x 4.625 Inch Handle: 58.75 Inch Grade: 5 Stars Hercules pattern, high carbon steel blades, 6-1/2 inch point spread, blade stops or equal	\$67.58	\$2,027.40
			0090 Ames 63133 Industrial Rake Blade Size/Head Width: 36 Inch Cube: 0.4 Asphalt Lute 82 Inch Anodized Tublar Aluminum Handle or equal	\$15.64	\$3,440.80
10	220.00	EA	0100 Ames 2915800 Poly Leaf Rake 26.5 Inch Fortified Premium Polypropylene Tines No Metal Parts Height: 74.125 Inch Depth: 26.5 Inch or equal	N/B	N/B
			0110 Ames 2346130 Hedge Shear 5818560 Grade: 5 Stars Blade Length: 9-1/2 Inch Hedge shear, tapered blades, serrated top blade, blade tension adjuster, shock absorber, hand-up hole, red end caps or equal **FISKARS 391911-1001**	N/B	N/B
12	2.00	EA	0150 Ames 2343430 Snap Cut Hand Pruning Shears		

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
13	20.00	EA	Model: 19T Anvil action, 8 inch overall length, Teflon coated blade, brass anvil cushion grip or equal	\$60.19	\$1,203.80
			FISKARS 391151-1001		
14	2.00	EA	0200 Ames 62223 Ditch Bank Blade: 16 Inch		
			Grade: 5 Stars Double edge, steel blade bolted to handle with red plates, 40 inch straight handle or equal	\$27.52	\$55.04
15	75.00	EA	0210 Ames 2531900 Drain Spade Blade Dimensions: 8.125 Inch x		
			3 Inch Depth Handle: 20 Inch Steel D Fiberglass Handle or equal	\$45.25	\$3,393.75
16	100.00	EA	0220 Ames 12019 Dirt Shovel Wood Handle		
			Blade Dimensions: 8-7/8 Inch x 11-1/2 Inch Size: 2 Inch Handle: 47 Inch Grade: Pro Series Rounded point, foreware turned steps or equal	\$45.25	\$4,525.00
17	30.00	EA	0230 Ames 12011 Dirt Shovel Wood Handle		
			Blade Dimensions: 9-1/2 Inch x 12 Inch Size: 2 Inch Handle: 47 Inch Grade: Pro Series Square Point or equal	\$27.81	\$834.30
17	30.00	EA	0240 Razor Back 47171 Trenching Shovel Blade dimensions: 4 Inch x 11-38 Inch		
			Handle Size: 47 Inch Grade Pro Series Trenching shovel, round point, narrow blade or equal		

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
18	300.00	EA	0250 Ames 158300 Fiberglass Round Point Shovel Number 2 Closed Back Handle: 48 inch long x 12 inch rolled step compression bar, adaptor collar, vinyl expanded butt, 1,800 pound bending load capacity or equal **NEW P/N 45000**	\$27.66	\$8,298.00
19	200.00	EA	0260 Razor Back 44004 Fiberglass Square Point Shovel Handle: 48 Inch Long Fiberglass 9 inch x 12 inch blade, rolled step compression bar, adaptor collar, vinyl expanded butt, 1,800 pound bending load capacity or equal	\$27.66	\$5,532.00
20	220.00	EA	0270 Razor Back 47602 Fiberglass Sharp Shooter/Drain Spade 48 Inch Long Fiberglass Handle 14 inch Blade, forward turned step, compression bar, adaptor collar, vinyl expanded butt, 1,800 pound bending load capacity or equal	\$48.16	\$10,595.20
21	70.00	EA	0280 Ames RP625 Wheelbarrow (Jackson) Grade: 5 Stars Cubic Foot Capacity: 5-3/4 Size: 16 Inch X 4 Inch Type: Pneumatic, 2 Ply Rated Oil Lube Bearings Handle: Wood Tray: Balck Seamless Polyethylene or equal	\$86.98	\$6,088.60
22	2.00	EA	0300 Milwaukee 47851 Hand Truck Specifications: 500 Pounds Cube: 9.0 P-Shaped Handle, 1 Inch Steel Frame Extra Long Axle Braces 10 Inch Lug Base Fully Pneumatic Tires 8 Inch x 14 Inch Toe Plate or equal	\$56.66	\$113.32
23	120.00	EA	0310 Plumb 11405 Fiberglass Hammer Claw: Curved	\$17.26	\$2,071.20

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
24	30.00	EA	Head Weight/Ounce: 20 Overall Length: 14-1/4 Inch Nail: 20 Ounce Handles of full length, solid fiberglass, non-conductive, non- corrodable hammer handle, non-slip cushion grip, fancy octagon, polished head or equal	\$7.70	\$231.00
25	2.00	EA	0330 Plumb 11436 Kelly Perfect Hammer Hickory Handled sty51-616 Claw: Curved Head Weight/Ounce: 16 Overall Length: 13 Inch Nail, 16 ounce full octagon, full polish octagon shaped fire hardened hickory handles, fancy octagon head, full polished to mirror smooth finish high carbon steel forged, tempered and hardened or equal	\$11.83	\$23.66
26	150.00	EA	0340 Plumb 11498 Ball Pein Hammer Head Weight: 1 Pound Size: 0 Overall Length: 14 Inch Standard 1 Pound Face, sides and pein polished octagon necks finished in black Fire Hardened Hickory Handles or equal	\$12.66	\$1,899.00
27	40.00	EA	0350 Ames 1196900 Double Face Engineer Hammer, Model Woodings Verona Head Weight/Pound: 4 Overall Length: 16 Inch Briar Edte, 4 Pounds Fire Hardened Hickory Handles Polished Face, Black Head Finish or equal	\$21.69	\$867.60
28	50.00	EA	0360 Michigan Axe Single Bit Model 20C890, 36 Inch 3.5 Pound Steel Head Hickory Handle Curved or equal **NEW P/N 20181000**	\$21.69	\$1,084.50
			0370 Ames 1197900 Wooding Verona Sledge Head Weight Pound: 8		

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

BID NO.: 50-00135546

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
29	2.00	EA	Double Faced Head Black finished, heat treated head with two machined and polished faces fire hardened factory driven hickory handle or equal 0390 Ames 1199400 Woodings Verona Sledge Head Weight Pound: 12	\$29.72	\$59.44
30	2.00	EA	Double Faced Head black finished, heat treated head with two machined and polished faces fire hardened factory driven hickory handle or equal 0410 Gilmore Model 2167 Circular Sprinkler Spike with On/Off Switch	N/B	N/B
31	400.00	EA	Set radius, distance and flow 43 foot spray distance Metal construction or equal 0420 Gilmore 528 Green Garden Hose Nozzle Adjustable Spray Stream and Shut-Off Cast Brass	\$8.78	\$3,512.00
32	40.00	EA	0430 Gilmore Model 8020 Adjustable Rectangular Sprinkler Metal Construction 3600 Square Feet Coverage Simple Left Right Center, Full Coverage Options or equal **GILMOUR 880203-1001	N/B	N/B
33	400.00	EA	0440 Ames 4003900 Commercial Water Hose 4 Ply, Deluxe Rubber Vinyl Construction Reinforced For Commercial Strength, 50 Feet Length x 3/4 Inch Crush Proof, Brass Couplings, Lifetime Warranty or equal	\$34.44	\$13,776.00
34	40.00	EA	0450 Ames 4008400A Commercial Duty Hose Contractor/Hot Water Hose (Up to 200 Degrees) Octagonal Heavy-Duty Crush Proof	\$40.07	\$1,602.80